Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Gerald Carlson	01/14/2009
Joanna Yarbrough	03/11/2009
Monica LoBrutto	01/07/2009
Peter B. Clarke	01/14/2009
Jon Lee	01/07/2009
Matt Prancuk	01/07/2009
John Clay	01/07/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nestec S.A.
Street Address:	Avenue Nestle 55
City:	Vevey
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	CH-1800

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29312406

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

500805030

Fax Number: (312)827-8185

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312 807-4204

Email: chicago.patents@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Robert M. Barrett

Address Line 1: K&L Gates, P.O. Box 1135 Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 119879-003

PATENT

REEL: 022385 FRAME: 0381

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert M. Barrett
Total Attachments: 9 source=119879-003ass#page1.tif source=119879-003ass#page2.tif source=119879-003ass#page3.tif source=119879-003ass#page4.tif source=119879-003ass#page5.tif source=119879-003ass#page6.tif	
source=119879-003ass#page7.tif source=119879-003ass#page8.tif source=119879-003ass#page9.tif	

PATENT REEL: 022385 FRAME: 0382

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, to wit: <u>Gerald Carlson</u>, <u>Joanna Yarbrough</u>, <u>Monica LoBrutto</u>, <u>Peter B. Clarke</u>, <u>Jon Lee</u>, <u>Matt Prancuk</u> and <u>John Clay</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNORS"), are the lawful owners of an invention entitled: <u>BOTTLE</u>, for which a patent application of the United States was filed on <u>October 17, 2008</u> in the United States Patent and Trademark Office having Application Serial No. <u>29/312,406</u>;

AND WHEREAS, <u>Nestec S.A.</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of <u>Switzerland</u> and having its principal office and place of business at <u>1800 Vevey</u>, <u>Switzerland</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNORS do hereby sell, assign, and transfer, and hereby set over unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including, without limitation, said invention as described in the aforesaid application, to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and sale not been made, including, without limitation, all rights to the aforesaid application and to any United States Letters Patent therefor, when issued together with all improvements thereon and betterments thereof, all related applications including, but not limited to, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations thereof and substitutions of or for said application, and all foreign rights including the right to make application for Letters Patent for said inventions in any and all foreign countries and the right to claim priority as to the filing date under the International Convention on the basis for the aforesaid application for United States Letters Patent; and ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue all Letters Patent issuing therefrom to ASSIGNEE, for its interest as ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

ASSIGNORS hereby agree to execute any papers, provide any information and testify in any interference or litigation at the request of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, when deemed essential to ASSIGNEE's, its successors', assigns' and legal representatives' full enjoyment, protection, enforcement and title in and to such invention and rights hereby transferred.

ASSIGNORS furthermore agree upon request of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, and without further remuneration, to execute any and all papers desired by said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, for the filing and granting of foreign applications and the perfecting of title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

Signature

Particle

Name: Gerald Carlson

Address: 25470 Via Alcira
Valencia, CA 91355

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Signature

Date Signed

1/14/09

Signature		Date Signed	
July Stalling		3/11/09	
Name: Joanna Yarbrough			93 W 144
Address: 4298 Tujunga Aven) ue		
GEORGE CLEVE OF		그 그는 하는데 그들은 하루바다를 취득하다니다.	140

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Signature			<u>Date Signed</u>
Katherier Allen	S.C.		_11 Mann
Kranerine S. Ni	UETUEL	**************************************	
Normy Passes			
# 1701772			

Page 3 of 8

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

tate of California	
County of Las ANGELES	
on // MARCH, ZIOP before me JAMESCIA	UE S. NUETERS, Normy Parsue
1	(Here insert name and title of the officer)
ersonally appeared VANNA JANA	BRUMI
ne within instrument and acknowledged to me to	idence to be the person(s) whose name(s) where subscribed to hat he had they executed the same in his fiel/their authorized on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf ont.
certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under t	he laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragrap
strue and correct.	KATHERINE S, NUETZEL
VITNESS my hand and official seal.	Commission # 1701772 Rolary Public - California # Los Angeles County My Comm. Expres Oct 29, 2010
Marina Mindal	
gnature of Notary Public	(Nomity Seal)
ADDITIONAL O	PTIONAL INFORMATION
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM thy acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternati
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM this acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the uniary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded antide of California. In such instances, any alternati acknowledgment verbiage as may be privited on such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary
	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the uniary section or a separate acknowledgment form must a properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternati acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternati acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signey). Please check to document carefully for proper notavial wording and attach this form if required. • State and County information must be the State and County where the document
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT DECLINATION FOR MILLINGUE ARE DESCRIPTION (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages 17 Document Date 17 015 08	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any: acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternati acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as it verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signey). Please check the document carefully for proper notavial wording and attach this form if required.
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT DECUMENT IN TER MILITAGE DESCRIPTION (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the uotary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check to document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required. State and County information must be the State and County where the docume signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whit must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or her
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT DECLINGIBLY NOR Unitry are Destrict (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages 17 Document Date 17 Oct 28	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the uotary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternate acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the majory to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check to document carefully for proper notavial wording and attach this form if required. • State and County information must be the State and County where the docume signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. • Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whit must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. • The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or h commission followed by a comma and then your-title (notary public). • Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT DECLIPATION OF MILITAGE DESCRIPTION OF Attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages 17 Document Date 17 015 08 (Additional information) CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the uotary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attacked to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternate acknowledgment verbiage as may be privited on such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check to document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required. State and County information must be the State and County where the docume signet(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signet(s) personally appeared whi must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as a appears within his or h commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT DECLINATION FOR ATTACHED DOCUMENT (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages T Document Date (Additional information) CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER (Individual (s)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check to document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required. State and County information must be the State and County where the docume signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whin must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or h commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i he/she/hey- is /see) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate th information may lead to rejection of document recording.
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT DECUMPATION FOR ATTACHED DOCUMENT (Title or description of attached document) ATTACHED BY THE SIGNER (Additional information) CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the uotary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternate acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as a verbiage does not require the undary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check a document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required. State and County information must be the State and County where the docume signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whi must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or h commission followed by a comma and then your-title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i he/sho/they-, is fare) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate it information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducib Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT DECLIPATION FOR ATTACHED DOCUMENT (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages 17 Document Date 17 Oct 108 (Additional information) CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment campleted in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the uotary section on a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attacked to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternate acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check to document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required. State and County information must be the State and County where the docume signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whit must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or h commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i. he/shc/theyr is /sie) or circling the correct forms, Failure to correctly indicate the information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-scal if sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT DECUMENT NOR INLUGUED ASSEM (Title or description of attached document) (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the notary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded entitle of California. In such instances, any alternati acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the notary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check to document carefully for proper notarial wording and attach this form if required. State and County information must be the State and County where the docume signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared white must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or he commission followed by a comma and then your title (notary public). Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time notarization. Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i. he/sho/they- is /aee) or circling the correct forms. Failure to correctly indicate th information may lead to rejection of document recording. The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducibl Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression amadges, re-seal if sufficient area germits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office the county clerk. Additional information is not required but could help to ensure the
DESCRIPTION OF THE ATTACHED DOCUMENT DECLINATION FOR ATTACHED DOCUMENT (Title or description of attached document continued) Number of Pages A Document Date A Dif DE (Additional information) CAPACITY CLAIMED BY THE SIGNER Individual (s) Corporate Officer (Title) Partner(s)	INSTRUCTIONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM Any acknowledgment completed in California must contain verbiage exactly appears above in the uotary section or a separate acknowledgment form must properly completed and attached to that document. The only exception is if document is to be recorded outside of California. In such instances, any alternate acknowledgment verbiage as may be printed on such a document so long as to verbiage does not require the motary to do something that is illegal for a notary California (i.e. certifying the authorized capacity of the signer). Please check to document carefully for proper notavial wording and attach this form if required. • State and County information must be the State and County where the docume signer(s) personally appeared before the notary public for acknowledgment. • Date of notarization must be the date that the signer(s) personally appeared whit must also be the same date the acknowledgment is completed. • The notary public must print his or her name as it appears within his or h commission followed by a comma and then your-title (notary public). • Print the name(s) of document signer(s) who personally appear at the time notarization. • Indicate the correct singular or plural forms by crossing off incorrect forms (i. he/shc/they- is fare) or circling the correct forms. Failure in correctly indicate the information may lead to rejection of document recording. • The notary seal impression must be clear and photographically reproducible Impression must not cover text or lines. If seal impression smudges, re-seal if sufficient area permits, otherwise complete a different acknowledgment form. • Signature of the notary public must match the signature on file with the office the county elerk.



REEL: 022385 FRAME: 0386

Signature Lels the	Date Signed
Name: Monica LoBrutto	y and the state of
Address: 112 Strawberry Hill Avenue, Unit 1 Stamford, CT 06902	

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

	e.	z.,		
Signature	ρ			Date Signed
1/ 10	a land		*	1/7.
ANUA	a gune	<u>u</u>	-29	-//
	in the second se	41.		
	,	*	4.	

Date Signed

Signature			Date Signed
11/1500	.* ¥	A .	1/1
Name: Peter B. Clarke	á		
Address: 684 Hill Farm Road	3	, y	
Rairfield CT 06824			

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Signature Lynu a Paul

Date Signed

Signatu	re /	a 1	1
	Keall	w/ L	
Name:	Jon Lee		
Address	e 157 % K	ings High	way, Unit O

Milford, CT 06460

Date Signed
/- 7-09

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Signature

Date Signed

Page 6 of 8

Name: Matt Prancuk

Address: 55 Berkshire Drive
Brookfield, CT 06804

Date Signed

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Signature

Date Signed
1/7/09 KaF

Page 7 of 8

Name: John Clay

Address: 69 Miller Avenue
Milford CT 06460

Before me personally appeared the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and executed the foregoing instrument in my presence for the purpose contained therein, by signing his/her name hereto.

Signature

Date Signed

Page 8 of 8